forward earnings based on the 31 December
2025 balance sheet, which is assumed to
remain constant. An earnings projection is
derived from the market-implied curve, which
is then subjected to interest rate shocks.

The difference between the market-implied projection and the shock gives an indication of
underlying sensitivity to interest rate movements.

Reported sensitivities should not be considered a forecast of future performance in these rate
scenarios. Actions that could reduce interest earnings sensitivity include changes in pricing strategies
on customer loans and deposits as well as hedging. Management action may also be taken to
stabilise total income also taking into account non-interest income.

Three-year 25-basis-point sensitivity table
The table below shows the sensitivity of net interest earnings – for both structural hedges and
managed rate accounts – on a one, two and three-year forward-looking basis to an upward or
downward interest rate shift of 25 basis points. In all scenarios, yield curves are assumed to move in
parallel.

+25 basis points upward shift -25 basis points downward shift

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

2025 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Structural hedges 41 130 220 (41) (130) (220)
Managed margin 153 139 125 (157) (127) (140)
Total 194 269 345 (198) (257) (360)

2024
Structural hedges 41 125 212 (41) (125) (212)
Managed margin 121 116 124 (142) (120) (125)
Total 162 241 336 (183) (245) (337)

• The sensitivity of net interest earnings in all scenarios mainly reflects managed-margin deposits
and the impact of higher or lower rates on structural hedges.

• Managed-margin sensitivity in both upward and downward rate scenarios partly reflects
assumptions applied to deposits and other products, where customer rates change in response
to changes in central bank rates. Managed-margin sensitivity to rate shocks was higher at 31
December 2025 than at 31 December 2024; however, as net interest earnings also increased,
sensitivity as a proportion of net interest earnings was relatively stable overall.

[…]

forward earnings based on the 31 December
2025 balance sheet, which is assumed to
remain constant. An earnings projection is
derived from the market-implied curve, which
is then subjected to interest rate shocks.

The difference between the market-implied projection and the shock gives an indication of
underlying sensitivity to interest rate movements.

Reported sensitivities should not be considered a forecast of future performance in these rate
scenarios. Actions that could reduce interest earnings sensitivity include changes in pricing strategies
on customer loans and deposits as well as hedging. Management action may also be taken to
stabilise total income also taking into account non-interest income.

Three-year 25-basis-point sensitivity table
The table below shows the sensitivity of net interest earnings – for both structural hedges and
managed rate accounts – on a one, two and three-year forward-looking basis to an upward or
downward interest rate shift of 25 basis points. In all scenarios, yield curves are assumed to move in
parallel.

+25 basis points upward shift -25 basis points downward shift

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

2025 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Structural hedges 41 130 220 (41) (130) (220)
Managed margin 153 139 125 (157) (127) (140)
Total 194 269 345 (198) (257) (360)

2024
Structural hedges 41 125 212 (41) (125) (212)
Managed margin 121 116 124 (142) (120) (125)
Total 162 241 336 (183) (245) (337)

• The sensitivity of net interest earnings in all scenarios mainly reflects managed-margin deposits
and the impact of higher or lower rates on structural hedges.

• Managed-margin sensitivity in both upward and downward rate scenarios partly reflects
assumptions applied to deposits and other products, where customer rates change in response
to changes in central bank rates. Managed-margin sensitivity to rate shocks was higher at 31
December 2025 than at 31 December 2024; however, as net interest earnings also increased,
sensitivity as a proportion of net interest earnings was relatively stable overall.

[…]

Interest rate swaps are used to implement the structural hedging programme and also hedging of some personal and commercial lending portfolios, primarily fixed-rate mortgages. Generally, these
swaps are booked in cash flow hedge accounting relationships. Changes in the valuation of swaps that are in effective cash flow hedge accounting relationships are recognised in cash flow hedge
reserves.

The table below shows the sensitivity of bonds initially classified as FVOCI and swaps subject to cash flow hedge accounting to a parallel shift in all rates. Valuation changes affecting interest rate
swaps that hedge bonds in the liquidity portfolio are also included. Where FVOCI bonds and swaps are booked in fair value hedge accounting relationships, the valuation change affecting both
instruments would be recognised in the income statement. For the purpose of this analysis, cash flow hedges are assumed to be fully effective.

The effectiveness of cash flow and fair value hedge relationships is monitored and regularly tested in accordance with IFRS requirements. Note also that valuation changes affecting the cash flow
hedge reserve affect tangible net asset value, but would not be expected to affect CET1 capital.

 2025 2024

+25 basis points -25 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points +25 basis points -25 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

FVOCI reserves (22) 22 (91) 87 (9) 9 (38) 31
Cash flow hedge
reserves

(171) 174 (664) 713 (244) 249 (946) 1,027

Total (193) 196 (754) 801 (253) 258 (984) 1,058

• The sensitivity of cash flow hedge reserves fell in 2025 compared to 2024, while the sensitivity of FVOCI reserves increased slightly. The movement in cash flow hedge reserves in 2025 is shown
in the statement of changes in equity on pages 294 to 296.

Strategic report Financial review Governance and remuneration Financial statements Additional information NatWest Group plc 2025 Annual Report and Accounts 261Risk and capital management

Strategic report Financial review Governance and remuneration Risk and capital management Financial statements Additional information NatWest Group plc 2025 Annual Report and Accounts 262

Non-traded market risk continued

CCrreeddiitt  sspprreeaadd  rriisskk
Credit spread risk arises from the
potential adverse economic impact of a
change in the spread between bond
yields and swap rates, where the bond